
AUTHOR INDEX TO VOLUME 23

Note: All notices for conferences, symposia, and meetings are under one heading: ANNOUNCEMENTS (Subject Index)

ABIDI S M N, GRIFFITHS M, OSCIER D G, MuFrI G J, and
HAMBLIN T J Primary myelodysplastic
syndrome with complex chromosomal re-
arrangements in a patient with Klinefelter's
syndrome: case report 183

AFFARA N see GATHERER D et al
IMRIE S J et al

AFFARA N A see YATES J R W et al
AITKEN D see WILCOX D E et al
AITKEN D A, GILMORE D H, FREW C A, FERGUSON-SMITH

M E, CARTY M J, and CHATFIELD W R
Early prenatal investigation of a pregnancy
at risk of adenosine deaminase deficiency
using chorionic villi 52

AL-AWADI S A, NAGUIB K K, FARAG T I, TEEBI A S,
CUSCHIERI A, AL-OTHMAN S A, and
SUNDARESHAN T S Complex translocation
involving chromosomes Y, 1, and 3 resulting
in deletion of segment 3q23- q25: short
report 91

see also TEEBI A S and AL-AWADI S A
AL-OTHMAN S A see AL-AWADI S A et al
ALBERT A P, HOLDSWORTH J, and MASSYN C A peri-

centric inversion duplication of the sub-
centromeric region of chromosome 12q:
short report 371

ALLEN G J see GARDNER R J M et al
AMBLEROVA V see VANtK J et al
ANDREWS T and MCKINLEY M Supernumerary markers

derived from chromosome 15 associated with
trisomy 21 79 abst

see also DONNAI D et al
ANTONIADOU-KOUMATOU I see KATSANTONI A et al
APosToLsKi S see PISTELIIt D T et al
ARCE M A DE see DE ARCE M A
ARINAMI T, KONDO I, HAMAGUCHI H, and NAKAJIMA S

Multifocal meningiomas in a patient with a
constitutional ring chromosome 22: case
report 178

ASSOCIATION OF CLINICAL CYTOGENETICISTS, annual
scientific meeting, Newcastle upon Tyne,
July 1985, abstracts 79

AWADI S A AL- see AL-AWADI S A

BACH G see ZLOTOGORA J et al
BAIN M D, WINTER R M, and BURN J Robinow syn-

drome without mesomelic 'brachymelia': a
report of five cases 350

BAKER E, BONTEN E J, DE LANGE L F, VEENEMA H,
MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D, HOFKER M H,
VAN OMMEN G J B, and PEARSON P L
DNA probe analysis for carrier detection

and prenatal diagnosis of Duchenne muscular
dystrophy: a standard diagnostic procedure
573

BALL S see DAVIES K E et al
BALLABIO A see STRISCIUGLIO P et al
BAMFORTH F, KALSHEKER N, see BAMFORTH S Three

children with ac-antitrypsin deficiency, Pi Z
null: case reports and review 169 abst

BAMFORTH J S, TsiPoURAs P, BORRESEN A L, and HARPER
P S A clinical and genetic linkage study of a
kindred with a Marfan like syndrome
168 abst

BAMFORTH S see BAMFORTH F et al
BARAITSER M Syndrome of the month: The orofacial

(OFD) syndromes 116
and PATTON M A A Noonan-like short stature syn-

drome with sparse hair 161
see also BURN J and BARAITSER M

BURN J et al
PATTON M A et al

BARBER J C K see HODGSON S V et al
BARBER N see SAY B et al
BARBOSA-NETO J G see ORIOLI I M et al
BARRETT L see ENGLISH C J et al
BARROS A, TAVARES M C, GOMES M P, and TAVARES M P

Familial inv(1)(p36-3q12) associated with
sterility: short report 90

BARTLEY J A see BERTELSON C J et al
BATCUP G see CAMPBELL J M et al
BATEMAN B G, NEU R, NUNLEY W C, and KELLY T E

Pregnancy wastage associated with para-
centric inversion of chromosome 13: short
report 370

BEARD J see MARTIN A 0 et al
BECK B see PETERSEN M B et al
BEIGHTON P see WALLIS G et al
BEL F VAN see VAN BEL F
BELFALL B see THOMPSON M W et al
BELLIS U DE see DE BELLIS U
BENECK D, GRECO M A, WOLMAN S R, MCMORRow L E,

JANSEN V, and CASON J Partial monosomy
13q and partial trisomy 18p: case report with
necropsy findings 260

see also HINDI A et al
BENUCK I see MARTIN A 0 et al
BERGSTROM S see WILLCOX M C et al
BERRY A C see MCCARTHY G T et al
BERTELSON C J, BARTLEY J A, MONACO A P, COLLETTI-

FEENER C, FISCHBECK K, and KUNKEL L M
Localisation of Xp2l meiotic exchange
points in Duchenne muscular dystrophy
families 531

599



Author index

BEVERSTOCK G C see BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T et al
BHATE M see ENGLISH C J et al
BOBROW M see HART K et al

HODGSON S V et al
ROBERTSON M E et al
WALKER A et al

BOGART M H, BRADSHAW C L, JONES 0 W, and
SCHANBERGER J E Prenatal diagnosis and
follow up of a child with a complex chromo-
some rearrangement: case report 180

BONTEN E J see BAKKER E et al
BORKOWSKA J see YATES J R W et al
BORRESEN A L see BAMFORTH J S et al
BOSWINKEL E see HODGSON S V et al
BOYD C see WALLIS G et al
BOYD E see CONNOR J M et al

IMRIE S J et al
WILCOX D E et al

BOYD Y, BUCKLE V, HOLT S, MUNRO E, HUNTER D, and
CRAIG I Muscular dystrophy in girls with
X;autosome translocations 484

see also BURN J et al
BRADSHAW C L see BOGART M H et al
BRICARELLI F D see EADY R A J et al
BROCK D J H Combined use of RFLPs and microvillar

enzyme assay in the prenatal diagnosis of
cystic fibrosis 469 abst

DNA probes or microvillar enzymes or both for prenatal
diagnosis of cystic fibrosis: correspondence
376

BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T, MooIJ P D, VAN BEL F,
BEVERSTOCK G C, and VAN DE KAMP J J P
Monosomy 8p: an easily overlooked syn-
drome 153

BROOK J D see SHAw D J et al
BRUSNICKF J, VAN HEERDEN K M M, DE JONG G, CRONJt

A S, and RETIEF A E Severe mental re-
tardation in six generations of a large South
African family carrying a translocation
t(6;10)(q27;q25-2) 435

BUCHANAN T see WHITE J M et al
BUCKLE V see BOYD Y et al
BUNDEY S and CREWS S J A study of retinitis pigmentosa

in the City of Birmingham: correspondence
188

see also WEBB T P et al
BUNDEY S E see WEBB T P et al
BURLEIGH M see CHILD A H et al
BURN J Williams syndrome: syndrome of the month

389
and BARAITSER M Partial lipoatrophy with insulin

resistant diabetes and hyperlipidaemia
(Dunnigan syndrome) 128

HALL C, MARSDEN D, and MATTHEW D J Autosomal
dominant thoracolaryngopelvic dysplasia:
Barnes syndrome 345

POVEY S, BOYD Y, CRAIG I W, MUNRO E A, WEST L,
HARPER K, DAVIES K, PEARSON P L,
THOMAS D, and BARAITSER M 'Unequal
Lyonisation' leading to division of a carrier
zygote into monozygotic twin girls discordant
for Duchenne muscular dystrophy: a hypo-

thesis with clinical and niolecular genetic
support 165 abst

MUNRO E A, WEST L, HARPER K, and THOMAS D
Duchenne muscular dystrophy in one of
monozygotic twin girls 494

see also BAIN M D et al
JEFFERSON R D et al

BYRNE M see WHITE J M et al

CAINE A see IMRIE S J et al
CALWELL M see NEVIN N C et al
CALZOLARI E, CONTIERO M R, RONCARATI E, MAT-riUz

P L, and VOLPATO S Aetiological factors in
hypospadias 333

CAMERON A see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
CAMPBELL J M, WILLIAMS J, and BATCUP G Interstitial

deletion of chromosome 4q diagnosed pre-
natally: case report 366

CAO A see ROSATELLI C et al
CARBONE L D L see EADY R A J et al
CAROTHERS A D, MCALLION S J, and PATERSON C R

Risk of dominant mutation in older fathers:
evidence from osteogenesis imperfecta 227

CARROLL A J see SCARBROUGH P R et al
CARROLL M C see RUMSBY G et al
CARTY M J see AITKEN D A et al
CASON J see BENECK D et al
CASTILLA E E see ORIOLI I M et al
CHANDAVASU 0 and DESPOSITO F Umbilical cord hernia

in a child with autosomal recessive chondro-
dysplasia punctata: case report 84

CHAPELLE A DE LA see DE LA CHAPELLE A
CHATFIELD R see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
CHATFIELD W R see AITKEN D A et al
CHENG S V see GUSELLA J A et al
CHESHIRE J see CRAWFORD M D'A et al
CHILD A H, BURLEIGH M, LEECH G, and LEATHAM A

Generalised collagen deficiency in patients
with mitral valve prolapse 469 abst

CHOW C W see HALLIDAY J et al
CLARK S A see DONNAi D et al
CLARKE A, ROBERTS S H, THOMAS N S, and WILLIAMS J

Duchenne muscular dystrophy, adrenal
hypoplasia, glycerol kinase deficiency, and
mental retardation associated with an Xp2l
interstitial deletion 473 abst

THOMAS N S T, WHITFIELD A, WILLIAMS J, and
HARPER P S Duchenne muscular dystrophy
with adrenal insufficiency and glycerol
kinase deficiency: high resolution cyto-
genetic analysis with molecular, biochemical,
and clinical studies 501

SARFARAZI M, and THOMAS N Hypohidrotic ectodermal
dysplasia: localisation to the proximal long
arm of the X chromosome 473 abst

CLARKE M see YOUNG I D et al
CLAUSSEN U, HEATON D E, and COLEMAN D V Rapid

karyotyping of chorionic villus cultures by a

single cell harvest technique 79 abst
CLAYTON J F A computer programme to calculate the

risk in X linked disorders using multiple
marker loci 35

600



Author index

CLINICAL GENETICS SOCIETY Meeting held on 8 and 9
November 1985, London, abstracts 165
Meeting held on 18 and 19 April 1986,
Cardiff, abstracts 468

COHEN T see ZLOTOGORA J et al
COLE C see HART K et al

WALKER A et al
COLE G see QUARRELL 0 et al
COLEMAN D V see CLAUSSEN U et al
COLES G see LAZAROU L et al
COLGAN J see WILCOX D E et al
COLGAN J M see CONNOR J M et al
COLLETIT-FEENER C see BERTELSON C J et al
COMPSTON D A S see HuSON S M et al
CONNER A N see GOUDIE D et al
CONNOR J M, COLGAN J M, CROSSLEY J A, IMRIE S J,

EL MATMATI R, and BOYD E Cytogenetic
experience with fra(X)(q27) in the west of
Scotland 166 abst

and YATES J R W Multipoint linkage analysis in
families with the fragile X syndrome
166 abst

PETrTGREw A F, SHIACH C, HANN I M, LOWE G D 0,
and FORBES C D Application of three intra-
genic DNA polymorphisms for carrier detec-
tion in haemophilia B 300

RAE P S, and CONNOR R A C Monozygotic twins
concordant for congenital short femur: case
report 363

see also GATHERER D et al
GOUDIE D et al
TOLMIE J L et al

CONNOR R A C see CONNOR J M et al
GOUDIE D et al

CONTIERO M R see CALZOLARI E et al
COOKE A see WILCOx D E et al
COPE C see CURTIS H et al
C6Tt G B see KATSANTONI A et al
COUZIN D A, HAITES N, WATr J L, and JOHNSTON A W

Partial trisomy 7 (q32--qter) syndrome in
two children 461

WArr J L, and STEPHEN G S Structural rearrangements
in the parents of children with primary
trisomy 21 470 abst

see also WATr J L et al
CRAIG I see BOYD Y et al
CRAIG I W see BURN J et al
CRAWFORD M D'A, CHESHIRE J, and WILSON T M Mini-

satellite DNA determination of zygosity in
twins discordant for sacral agenesis
471 abst

CREWS S J see BUNDEY S and CREWS S J
CRONJE A S see BRUSNICKY J et al
CROSSLEY J see IMRIE S J et al
CROSSLEY J A see CONNOR J M et al
CROWHURST J see HOCKEY A et al
CURTIS H, HOWELL R T, and COPE C Terminal deletion

of the long arm of chromosome 10: case

report 478
CUSCHIERI A see AL-AWADI S A et al
CYSTIC FIBROSIS GENETICS RESEARCH GROUP see

WILLIAMSON R and the CYSTIC FIBROSIS
GENETICS RESEARCH GROUP

DAKER M Evaluation of Magiscan II: an interim report
81 abst

DALGLEISH R see DE PAEPE A et al
DANKS D M Of mice and men, metals and mutations 99

see also HALLIDAY J et al
DAVIES F see LAZAROU L et al
DAVIES K see BURN J et al

FARRALL M et al
HODGSON S V et al

DAVIES K E The elusive muscular dystrophy gene. Fifth
Muscular Dystrophy Group Workshop
on the X chromosome and muscular
dystrophies, April 1986: conference
report 482

DORKINS H, SMITH T, KENWRICK S, and BALL S
Molecular genetics of Duchenne muscular
dystrophy and X linked mental retardation
79 abst

see also LINDLOF M et al
OLD J M and DAVIES K E

DAVIES R WYNNE- see WYNNE-DAVIES R
DAVIS M B see RIDER S H et al
DAVISON E V see ENGLISH C J et al

JEFFERSON R D et al
DE ARCE M A, GRACE P M, and MCMANUS S P Segre-

gation and risks in reciprocal translocation
carriers: a computer programme 471 abst

DE BELLIS U see SAVANELLI A et al
DE JONG G see BRUSNICKY J et al
DE KAMP J J P VAN see VAN DE KAMP J J P
DE KEYSER F see DE PAEPE A et al
DE LA CHAPELLE A see LINDLOF M et al
DE LANGE L F see BAKKER E et al
DE PAEPE A, NICHOLLS A, NARICISI P, DALGLEISH R,

DE KEYSER F, MATrON M, and POPE F M
Linkage of a polymorphic marker for the
type III collagen gene (COL3A1) to auto-
somal dominant Ehlers-Danlos syndrome
type IV in a large Belgian pedigree
472 abst

DELHANTY J D A see RIDER S H et al
DENNIS N R see LAMONT M A and DENNIS N R
DESPOSITO F see CHANDAVASU 0 and DESPOSITO F
DEWDNEY R S, SAVAGE J R K, and FITCHETr M S phase

progression in low folate medium 80 abst
DONNAI D and FARNDON P A Walker-Warburg syndrome

(Warburg syndrome, HARD±E syndrome):
syndrome of the month 200

and MCKEOWN C M E Post-termination examination
of abnormal fetuses aborted following
amniocentesis or ultrasound scan 168 abst

WHrrE C M, STECKO 0, HUNTER D, and ANDREWS T
Clinical presentation of mosaic tetrasomy
12p 472 abst

YOUNG I D, OWEN W G, CLARK S A, MILLER P F W, and
KNOX W F The lethal multiple congenital
anomaly syndrome of polydactyly, sex

reversal, renal hypoplasia, and unilobar
lungs 64

DORKINS H see DAVIES K E et al
DOWIE A see HODGSON S V et al
DOYLE D see TOLMIE J L et al

601



Author index

DUBOWITZ V see HART K et al
HODGSON S V et al
WALKER A et al

DUCKETT D P see MEHTA L et al
DUFF C see THOMPSON M W et al
DUMOULIN C VERELLEN- see VERELLEN-DUMOULIN C
DUNNIGAN M G see KOBBERLING J and DUNNIGAN M G

EADY R A, GUNNER D B, CARBONE L D L, BRICARELLI
F D, GOSDEN C M, and RODECK C H Pre-
natal diagnosis of bullous ichthyosiform
erythroderma: detection of tonofilament
clumps in fetal epidermal and amniotic fluid
cells 46

EDWARDS J H The population genetics of Duchenne:
natural and artificial selection in Duchenne
muscular dystrophy 521

see also SEARLE A G and EDWARDS J H
EL MATMATI R see CONNOR J M et al
ELIAS S see MARTIN A 0 et al
ELLES R G see READ A P et al
ELSAS L J see THOMAS N S T et al
EMERY A E H Risk estimation in autosomal dominant

disorders with reduced penetrance 316
ENGLISH C J, DAVISON E V, BHATE M, and BARREIT L

Cytogenetic survey of an institution for the
mentally retarded 81 abst

ESPOSITO G see SAVANELLI A et al
EVANS D A P see HARMER D et al
EZE L C see HARMER D et al

FARAG T I see AL-AWADI S A et al
FARNDON P A see DONNAI D and FARNDON P A

DONNAI D et al
FARRALL M, SCAMBLER P, KLINGER K W, DAVIES K,

WORRALL C, WILLIAMSON R, and WAIN-
WRIGHT B Cystic fibrosis carrier detection
using a linked gene probe 295

see also WAINWRIGHT B et al
FEAR C see ROBERTSON M E et al
FEAR C N see MCCARTHY G T et al
FEENER C COLLETrI- see COLLETTI-FEENER C
FERGUSON-SMITH M A see WILCOX D E et al

YATES J R W et al
FERGUSON-SMITH M E, FREW C, MCIVER J, GILMORE D,

CHATFIELD R, WHITrLE M, HOOD V, and
CAMERON A Prenatal diagnosis by chorionic
villus sampling: cytogenetics results 81 abst

see also AITKEN D A et al
FERNS G A A, HITMAN G A, TREMBATH R, WILLIAMS L,

TARN A, GALE E A, and GALTON D J
DNA polymorphic haplotypes on the short
arm of chromosome 11 and the inheritance
of type I diabetes mellitus 210

FINLEY S C see SCARBROUGH P R et al
FISCHBECK K see BERTELSON C J et al
FISHER J, ROBERTSON M E, MALCOLM S, and PEMBREY M E

Urgent carrier testing for Duchenne muscular
dystrophy using pERT87 probes 470 abst

see also MALCOLM S et al
FISHER J A see ROBERTSON M E et al

FITCHES A see OLD J M et at
FITCHETT M see DEWDNEY R S et al
FLORETIN L see IMRIE S J et al
FORBES C D see CONNOR J M et al
FREW C see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
FREW C A see AITKEN D A et al

GALE E A see FERNS G A A et al
GALT J Studies of Down's syndrome using chromosome

21 specific DNA probes 80 abst
GALTON D J see FERNS G A A et al
GARDNER R J M, MONK N A, ALLEN G J, and PARSLOW

M I A three way translocation in mother
and daughter: short report 90

GATHERER D, GRAY F C, PIRRIT L A, AFFARA N, and
CONNOR J M Assignment of the gene for
dyskeratosis congenita to Xq28 473 abst

GAUNT K L see JEFFERSON R D et al
GHAZALA R G see TAWN E J et al
GILLIAM T C see GUSELLA J A et al
GILMORE D see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
GILMORE D H see AITKEN D A et al

IMRIE S J et al
GOLDMAN E see MALCOLM S et al
GOMES M P see BARROS A et al
GOODMAN R M see NUTMAN J et al
GOSDEN C M see EADY R A J et al
GOUDIE D, TOLMIE J L, YEUNG B, CONNER A N, CONNOR

R A C, and CONNOR J M Genetic aspects
of early childhood scoliosis 470 abst

GRACE E Are some modern cytogenetic techniques the
cause of more bother than they are worth?
80 abst

GRACE P M see DE ARCE M A et al
GRANATA G see HODGSON S V et al
GRANT D B see RUMSBY G et al
GRAY F C see GATHERER D et al
GRECO M A see BENECK D et al

HINDI A et al
GREWAL M S see RIDLER M A C and GREWAL M S
GRIFFITHS M see ABIDI S M N et al
GRIMM T see YOUNG I D et al
GROGG S E see SAY B et al
GRUNEBAUM M see MERLOB P and GRUNEBAUM M
GUNNER D B see EADY R A J et al
GUSELLA J A, GILLIAM T C, MACDONALD M E, CHENG

S V, and TANZI R E Molecular genetics of
human chromosome 4: gene mapping and
medical genetics 193

HAITES N see COUZIN D A et al
HALL C see BURN J et al
HALL C M see THOMPSON E M et al

WYNNE-DAVIES R et al
YOUNG I D et al

HALL J E and HART E J A case of de novo, double,
balanced translocations (distal 9p to 3p,
distal 18q to 3q): short report 369

HALL N A and PATRICK A D Accumulation of dolichol
linked oligosaccharides in ceroid lipo-
fuscinosis (Battens disease) 167 abst

HALLIDAY J, CHOW C W, WALLACE D, and DANKS D M X

602



Author index

linked hydrocephalus: a survey of a 20 year
period in Victoria, Australia 23

HAMAGUCHI H see ARINAMI T et al
HAMBLIN T J see ABIDI S M N et al
HAMERICK K see SCARBROUGH P R et al
HANN I M see CONNOR J M et al
HARDING B N see THOMPSON E M et al
HARLEY R G see SHAW D J et al
HARMER D, EVANS D A P, EZE L C, JOLLY M, and

WHIBLEY E J The relationship between the
acetylator and the sparteine hydroxylation
polymorphisms 155

HARNDEN D G Report on meeting on molecular studies
of inherited cancer syndromes: conference
report 374

HARPER K see BURN J et al
MALCOLM S et al

HARPER P S DNA prediction in cystic fibrosis: editorial
289

The X linked muscular dystrophies: editorial 481
and HARRIS R Medical genetics in China: a western

view: editorial 385
see also BAMFORTH J S et al

CLARKE A et al
HuSON S M et al
LAZAROU L et al
QUARRELL 0 et al
SHAW D J et al
THOMAS N S T et al
YOUNGMAN S et al

HARRIS R Molecular euphoria: annotation 97
see also HARPER P S and HARRIS R

READ A P et al
HART E J see HALL J E and HART E J
HART K, COLE C, WALKER A, HODGSON S, JOHNSON L,

DUBOWITZ V, RAY P, WORTON R, and
BOBROW M The screening of Duchenne
muscular dystrophy patients for submicro-
scopic deletions 516

see also WALKER A et al
HAUSMANOWA-PETRUSEWICZ I see YATES J R W et al
HAYAKAWA K see OHDO S et al
HEATH C see OLD J M et al
HEATON D E see CLAUSSEN U et al
HEERDEN K M M VAN see VAN HEERDEN K M M
HEMEL J 0 VAN see VAN HEMEL J 0
HILL A see WATT J L et al
HINDI A, BENECK D, GRECO M A, and WOLMAN S R

18q+, the progeny of a balanced translocation
t(1;18)mat: case report with necropsy findings
263

HITMAN G A see FERNS G A A et al
HJELM M see RUMSBY G et al
HOCKEY A, CROWHURST J, and WALPOLE I A pedigree

study of perinatally lethal renal disease:
correspondence 188

see also IMRAY F P et al
HODGSON S see HART K et al

WALKER A et al
HODGSON S V, BARBER J C K, DOWIE A, and DUBOWITZ V

A de novo X;13 translocation with abnormal
phenotype: case report 477

603

BOSWINKEL E, WALKER A, BOBROW M, DAVIES K,
DUBOWITZ V, GRANATA G, and MERLINI L
Linkage analysis using nine DNA poly-
morphisms along the length of the X
chromosome locates the gene for Emery-
Dreifuss muscular dystrophy to distal Xq
169 abst

see also ROBERTSON M E et al
HOFKER M H see BAKKER E et al
HOLDSWORTH J see ALBERT A P et al
HOLT S see BOYD Y et al
HOOD V see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
HOPKINS L C see THOMAS N S T et al
HOWELL R T A classification of three break structural

rearrangements 81 abst
see also CURTIS H et al

HUDDLESTON K see SCARBROUGH P R et al
HUGHES A E see NEVIN N C et al
HUNTER D see BOYD Y et al

DONNAi D et al
HUNTER S see JEFFERSON R D et al
HUSON S M, COMPSTON D A S, and HARPER P S Peri-

pheral neurofibromatosis: guidelines for
counselling based on a population study in
South Wales 468 abst

MEREDITH A L, SARFARAZI M, SHAW D J, COMPSTON
D A S, and HARPER P S Linkage analysis
of peripheral neurofibromatosis (Von Reck-
linghausen disease) and chromosome 19
markers linked to myotonic dystrophy 55

WEEKS R D, COMPSTON D. A S, and HARPER P S Von
Hippel Lindau disease 169 abst

IANNUZZI S see SAVANELLI A et al
IMRAY F P, HOCKEY A, RELF W, RAMSAY R G, and

KIDSON C Sensitivity to ultraviolet radia-
tion in a dominantly inherited form of xero-
derma pigmentosum 72

IMRIE S J, GILMORE D H, Low R A L, AFFARA N, JAMIESON
D, FLORETIN L, CROSSLEY J, CAINE A, and
BOYD E Two Y chromosome abnormalities
investigated by cytogenetic and DNA studies
80 abst

see also CONNOR J M et al

JAHODA M G J see VAN HEMEL J 0 et al
JAMIESON D see IMRIE S J et al
JAMIESON D M see YATES J R W et al
JANDA J see VANtK J et al
JANSEN V see BENECK D et al
JAY B see ROBERTSON M E et al
JEFFERSON R D, BURN J, GAUNT K L, HUNTER S, and

DAVIDSON E V A terminal deletion of the
long arm of chromosome 4[46,XX,del(4)(q33)]
in an infant with phenotypic features of
Williams syndrome: case report 474

JEFFREYS A J see OLD J M et al
JENKINS T see RAMSAY M et al

ROBERTS D F et al
JESPERSEN B see NIELSEN K B et al
JOHANNISSON R see PASSARGE E and JOHANNISSON R



604 Author index

JOHNSON L see HART K et al
WALKER A et al

JOHNSTON A W and McKAY E X linked muscular dys-
trophy with contractures 591

see also COUZIN D A et al
YATES J R W et al

JOLLY M see HARMER D et al
JONES 0 W see BOGART M H et al
JONG G DE see DE JONG G

KAARIAINEN H see LINDLOF M et al
KALSHEKER N see BAMFORTH F et al
KAMP J J P VAN DE see VAN DE KAMP J J P
KATSANTONI A, NAKOU S, ANTONIADOU-KOUMATOU, and

COTt G B The effects of severe mixed

environmental pollution on human chromo-

somes 452

KATSOULIs E see WHITE J M et al
KEAN V M, MACLEOD H L, THOMPSON M W, RAY P N,

VERELLEN-DUMOULIN C, and WORTON R G

Paternal inheritance of translocation chromo-

somes in a t(X;21) patient with X linked

muscular dystrophy 491

KELLY K see YATES J R W et al
KELLY T E, WILKS J W, and WYANDT H E Secondary

amenorrhoea and 47,XX,i(Xq) karyotype:
short report 371

see also BATEMAN B G et al
KENWRICK S see DAVIES K E et al
KERZIN-STORRAR L see READ A P et al
KEYSER F DE see DE KEYSER F

KIDSON C see IMRAY F P et al
KLAUSLER M see SCHINZEL A and KLAUSLER M

KLEIF L see NIELSEN K B et al
KLIBANSKY C see ZLOTOGORA J et al
KLINGER K W see FARRALL M et al
KNOWLES S A S see WINTER R M and KNOWLES S A S
KNOX W F see DONNAI D et al
KOBBERLING J and DUNNIGAN M G Familial partial

lipodystrophy: two types of an X linked

dominant syndrome, lethal in the hemi-

zygous state 120
KONDO I see ARINAMI T et al
KOSTA F F and ZAGO M A Bone marrow and peripheral

blood globin chain synthesis in sickle cell 8°

thalassaemia 252

KOUMATOU I ANTONIADOU- see ANTONIADOU-KOUMATOU I

KRAKAUER D MAJOOR- see MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D

KRAKAUER D F MAJOOR- see MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D F

KROMBERG J G R see ROBERTS D F et al
KRUSE K see SCHMIDTKE J et al
KUNKEL L M see BERTELSON C J et al

THOMAS N S T et al

LA CHAPELLE A DE see DE LA CHAPELLE A

LAING K see MARTIN A 0 et al
LAKE B D see PATTON M A et al

THOMPSON E M et al
LAMONT M A and DENNIS N R An aetiological study of

mildly handicapped children 166 abst
LANGE L F DE see DE LANGE L F

LAZAROU L, DAVIES F, REEDERS S, COLES G, SARFARAZI
M, and HARPER P S Adult polycystic disease
and the alpha globin locus: a genetic linkage
study in South Wales 472 abst

LEATHAM A see CHILD A H et al
LEE K W see POPE F M et al
LEECH G see CHILD A H et al
LEWANDOWSKI R C see THARAPEL S A et al
LILJESTRAND J see WILLCOX M C et al
LIM J H K see NEVIN N C et al
LINDLOF M, KAARIANEN H, DAVIES K E, and DE LA

CHAPELLE A Carrier detection and pre-

natal diagnosis in X linked muscular dys-
trophy using restriction fragment length
polymorphisms 560

LOGAN C see THOMPSON M W et al
LOSAN F see VANtK J et al
Low R A L see IMRIE S J et al
LOWE G D 0 see CONNOR J M et al

MCALLION S J see CAROTHERS A D et al
MCCARTHY G T, FEAR C N, and BERRY A C Three

children with partial trisomy lq and partial
monosomy 3p 466

MACCIONI L see ROSATELLI C et al
MACDERMOTr K D and MALCOLM S X linked hypo-

hidrotic ectodermal dysplasia (CST syn-

drome): clinical and molecular study using X
chromosome markers 167 abst

and WALKER R W A 'new' syndrome of peroneal
muscular atrophy with pyramidal signs,
mental retardation, and optic atrophy 169
abst

see also PATrON M A et al
MAcDONALD M E see GUSELLA J A et al
MCIVER J see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
McKAY E see JOHNSTON A W and McKAY E
MCKEOWN C M E see DONNAI D et al
McKINLEY M see ANDREWS T and MCKINLEY M
MACLEOD H L see KEAN V M et al
MCMANUS S P see DE ARCE M A et al
MCMORROw L E see BENECK D et al
McNAY M B see TOLMIE J L et al
MADOKORO H see OHDO S et al
MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D see BAKKER E et al
MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D F see VAN HEMEL J 0 et al
MALCOLM S, ROBERTSON E, HARPER K, FISHER J,

GOLDMAN E, RODECK C H, M1BASHAN R S,
and PEMBREY M E Prenatal assessment of
haemophilia A using DNA probes 470 abst

see also FISHER J et al
MAcDERMoTT K D and MALCOLM S
ROBERTSON M E et al

MARSDEN D see BURN J et al
MARTIN A 0, BENUCK I, TRAISMAN H S, SWANSON M S,

TRAKAS N, LAING K, RosINSKY B J, BEAIRD
J, TRAISMAN E S, ELIAS S, and SIMPSON J L
Outcome after prenatal detection of a

sporadic, unstable translocation t(5;21): case

report 274
MARTIN R H A fragile site 10q25 in human sperm

chromosome: short report 279



Author index

MASSYN C see ALBERT A P et al
MATHEW C G see WALLIS G et al
MATMATI R EL see EL MATMATI R
MATOTH Y see ZLOTOGORA J et al
MATrHEW D J see BURN J et al
MATrIUZ P L see CALZOLARI E et al
MATrON M see DE PAEPE A et al
MAZZULLO H A see RIDER S H et al
MEHTA L, SHANNON R S, DUCKET-r D P, and YOUNG I D

Trisomy 18 in a 13 year old girl: case report
256

TROUNCE J Q, MOORE J R, and YOUNG I D Familial
calcification of the basal ganglia with cere-
brospinal fluid pleocytosis 157

MEREDITH A L see HUSON S M et al
SHAW D J et al

MERLINI L see HODGSON S V et al
MERLOB P and GRUNEBAUM M Type II syndactyly or

synpolydactyly 237
SIVAN Y, and REISNER S H Ratio of crown-rump dis-

tance to total length in preterm and term
infants 338

MIBASHAN R S see MALCOLM S et al
MILLER G C see SAY B et al
MILLER P F W see DONNAI D et al
MILLINGTON-WARD A M see STEFANI L A J et al
MODELL B see OLD J M et al
MONACO A P see BERTELSON C J et al
MONK N A see GARDNER R J M et al
MooIJ P D see BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T et al
MOORE J R see MEHTA L et al
MOUNTFORD R C see READ A P et al
MUFTI G J see ABIDI S M N et al
MUNRO E see BOYD Y et al
MUNRO E A see BURN J et al

NAGUIB K K see AL-AWADI S A et al
NAKAJIMA S see ARINAMI I et al
NAKOU S see KATSANTONI A et al
NARICISI P see DE PAEPE A et al
NETO J G BARBOSA- see BARBOSA-NETO J G
NEU R see BATEMAN B G et al
NEVIN N C, HUGHES A E, CALWELL M, and LIM J H K

Duchenne muscular dystrophy in a female
with a translocation involving Xp2l: case
report 171

see also STEFANI L A J et al
NICHOLLS A see DE PAEPE A et al
NICOLLS A C see POPE F M et al
NIELSEN K B, TOMMERUP N, JESPERSEN B, NYGAARD P,

and KLEIF L Segregation of a t(3;20) trans-
location through three generations resulting
in unbalanced karyotypes in six persons
446

NUGENT Z see YOUNG I D et al
NUNLEY W C see BATEMAN B G et al
NUTMAN J, STEINHERZ R, SIVAN Y, and GOODMAN R M

Possible Waardenburg syndrome with gastFO-
intestinal anomalies: case report 175

NYGAARD P see NIELSEN K B et al

OGILVIE D, WORDSWORTH P, THOMPSON E, and SYKES B
Evidence against the structural gene en-
coding type II collagen (COL2A1) as the
mutant locus in achondroplasia 19

OHDO S, MADAKORO H, SONODA T, and HAYAKAWA K
Mental retardation associated with congenital
heart disease, blepharophimosis, blepharo-
ptosis, and hypoplastic teeth 242

OLD J M and DAVIES K E Prenatal diagnosis of Duchenne
muscular dystrophy by DNA analysis 556

HEATH C, FITCHES A, THEIN S L, JEFFREYS A J, PETROU
M, MODELL B, and WEATHERALL D J
Meiotic recombination between two poly-
morphic restriction sites within the i globin
gene cluster 14

OMMEN G J B VAN see VAN OMMEN G J B
ORFEO L see SAVANELLI A et al
ORIOLI I M, CASTILLA E E, and BARBOSA-NETO J G The

birth prevalence rates for the skeletal dys-
plasias 328

OSCIER D G see ABIDI S M N et al
Oss I see THOMPSON M W et al
OSSE G see POPE F M et al
OTHMAN S A AL- see AL-OTHMAN S A
OWEN W G see DONNAI D et al

PAEPE A DE see DE PAEPE A
PAPE B see SCHMIDTKE J et al
PARENTI G see STRISCIUGLIO P et al
PARRINGTON J M see POVEY S and PARRINGTON J M
PARSLOW M I see GARDNER R J M et al
PASSARGE E and JOHANNISSON R Mitotic and meiotic

studies in a familial three way translocation
(9q;13q;12q) 168 abst

PATERSON C R see CAROTHERS A D et al
PATRICK A D see HALL N A and PATRICK A D
PATrON M A, McDERMoT K D, LAKE B D, and BARAITSER

M Tel Hashomer camptodactyly syndrome:
report of a case with myopathic features:
case report 268

see also BARAITSER M and PATTON M A
PAULI R M and PET-TERSEN B J Is reserpine a human

teratogen: case report 267
PEARSON P see STEFANI L A J et al
PEARSON P L see BAKKER E et al

BURN J et al
PEMBREY M E see FISHER J et al

MALCOLM S et al
ROBERTSON M E et al
THOMPSON E M et al
YOUNG I D et al

PETERSEN M B, VEJERSLEV L 0, and BECK B Trisomy 14
mosaicism in a 2 year old girl: case report
86

PETROU M see OLD J M et al
PETRUSEWICZ I HAUSMANOWA- see HAUSMANOWA-

PETRUSEWICZ I
PETTERSEN B J see PAULI R M and PETrERSEN B J
PETIGREW A F see CONNOR J M et al
PIRRIT L A see GATHERER D et al
PISTEUIt D D see PI1TELJit D T et al

605



Author index

PI1TELJIC D T, VRANJESEVIC D, APOSTOLSKI S, and
PISTEUIC D D Poland syndrome associated
with 'morning glory' syndrome (coloboma of
the optic disc): case report 364

POPE F M, NICOLLs A C, OSSE G, and LEE K W Clinical
features of homozygous a2(I) collagen
deficient osteogenesis imperfecta: corres-

pondence 377
see also DE PAEPE A et al

PORTER R R see RUMSBY G et al
POVEY S and PARRINGTON J M Gene mapping and

medical genetics: Chromosome 1 in relation
to human disease 107

see also BURN J et al
PRASAD R see SAVAGE J R K and PRASAD R
PYERITz R E Protection of the aortic root by propranolol

in Marfan syndrome 469 abst
PYTA E M T see TAWN E J et al

QUARRELL 0, TYLER A, COLE G, and HARPER P S The
problem of apparently isolated cases of
Huntington's chorea in South Wales 168
abst

see also SARFARAZI M et al

RAE P S see CONNOR J M et al
RAMSAY M, THOMSON J A, and JENKINS T A new E globin

HincII variant fragment length in a South
African Negroid family 145

RAMSAY R G see IMRAY F P et al
RAY P see HART K et al
RAY P N see KEAN V M et al

THOMAS N S T et al
THOMPSON M W et al

READ A P, KERZIN-STORRAR L, MOUNTFORD R C, ELLES
R G, and HARRIS R A register based
system for gene tracking in Duchenne
muscular dystrophy 581

REEDERS S see LAZAROU L et al
REISNER S H see MERLOB P et al
RELF W see IMRAY F P et al
RETIEF A E see BRUSNICKY J et al
RICHARDS R see WHITE J M et al
RICKETT A B see YOUNG I D et al
RIDER S H, MAZZULLO H A, DAVIS M B, and DELHANTY

J D A Familial polyposis coli: growth
characteristics of karyotypically variable
cultured fibroblasts, response to epidermal
growth factor and the tumour promoter 12-
0-tetradecanoyl phorbol-13-acetate 131

RIDLER M A C and GREWAL M S Mosaicism and prenatal
diagnosis 168 abst

see also SUTTON S D and RIDLER M A C
ROBERTS D F, KROMBERG J G R, and JENKINS T Differen-

tiation of heterozygotes in recessive albinism
323

ROBERTS M B R see TAWN E J et al
ROBERTS S H see CLARKE A et al
ROBERTSON E see MALCOLM S et al

ROBERTSON M E, HODGSON S V, FISHER J A, MALCOLM S,
JAY B, FEAR C, BOBROW M, and PEMBREY
M E Prenatal exclusion in a family where
choroideremia is associated with a small Xq
deletion 472 abst

see also FISHER J et al
RODECK C H see EADY R A J et al

MALCOLM S et al
RONCARATI E see CALZOLARI E et al
ROSATELLI C, MACCIONI L, SCALAS M T, and CAO A

Pitfalls in prenatal diagnosis of fI thalas-
saemia 456

RoSINSKY B J see MARTIN A 0 et al
RUMSBY G, CARROLL M C, PORTER R R, GRANT D B, and

HJELM M Deletion of the steroid 21-hydro-
xylase and complement C4 genes in con-

genital adrenal hyperplasia 204

SACHS E S see VAN HEMEL J 0 et al
SANCHEZ J M Mosaic trisomy 9: correspondence 189
SARFARAZI M and WILLIAMS H A computer programme

for estimation of genetic risk in X linked dis-
orders, combining pedigree and DNA probe
data with other conditional information 40:
addendum 280

WOLAK G, and QUARRELL 0 A microcomputer regis-
ter for Huntington's chorea 471 abst

see also CLARKE A et al
HUSON S M et al
LAZAROU L et al
SHAw D J et al
THOMAS N S T et al

SAVAGE J R K and PRASAD R Marking time with metho-
trexate 80 abst

see also DEWDNEY R S et al
SAVANELLI A, ORFEO L, STABILE M, IANNUZZI S, DE

BELLIS U, ESPOSITO G, and VENTRUTO V
Prune belly appearance in a Turner subject:
short report 92

SAY B, BARBER N, MILLER G C, and GROGG S E Micro-
cephaly, short stature, and developmental
delay associated with a chemotactic defect
and transient hypogammaglobulinaemia in
two brothers 355

SCALAS M T see ROSATELLI C et al
SCAMBLER P see FARRALL M et al
SCARBROUGH P R, CARROLL A J, FINLEY S C, and

HAMERICK K Partial trisomy 6p and partial
trisomy 22 resulting from 3:1 meiotic disjunc-
tion of maternal (6p;22q) translocation: case
report 185

HUDDLESTON K, and FINLEY S C An additional case of
Smith-Lemli-Opitz syndrome in a 46,XY
infant with female external genitalia: case

report 174
SCHANBERGER J E see BOGART M H et al
SCHILIR6 G and VOLTI S L Did the Hb G San Jose gene

arise in Sicily?: correspondence 281
SCHINZEL A and KLAUSLER M The Van der Woude syn-

drome (dominantly inherited lip pits and
clefts): syndrome of the month 291

606



Author index

SCHMIDTKE J, KRUSE K, PAPE B, and SIPPELL G Exclu-
sion of close linkage between the parathyroid
hormone gene and a mutant gene locus
causing idiopathic hypoparathyroidism 217

SEARLE A G and EDWARDS J H The estimation of risks
from the induction of recessive mutations
after exposure to ionising radiation 220

SHANNON R S see MEHTA L et al
SHAw D see YOUNGMAN S et al
SHAW D J A new strategy for mapping the human

genome 421
BROOK J D, MEREDITH A L, HARLEY H G, SARFARAZI

M, and HARPER P S Gene mapping and
chromosome 19: review article 2

see also HuSON S M et al
SHIACH C see CONNOR J M et al
SIMPSON J L see MARTIN A 0 et al
SIMPSON K see YOUNG I D et al
SIPPELL G see SCHMIDTKE J et al
SIVAN Y see MERLOB P et al

NUTMAN J et al
SMITH M A FERGUSON- see FERGUSON-SMITH M A
SMITH M E FERGUSON- see FERGUSON-SMITH M E
SMITH S C see THOMPSON E M et al
SMITH T see DAVIES K E et al
SONODA T see OHDO S et al
STABILE M see SAVANELLI A et al
STECKO 0 see DONNAI D et al
STEFANI L A J, MILLINGTON-WARD A M, PEARSON P, and

NEVIN N C Chromosome 21 specific DNA
sequences and their expression in Down syn-
drome 166 abst

STEINHERZ R see NUTMAN J et al
STEPHEN G S see COUZIN D A et al

WATr J L et al
STEPHENSON J B P see TOLMIE J L et al
STORRAR L KERZIN- see KERZIN-STORRAR L
STRISCIUGLIO P, BALLABIO A, and PARENTI G Microtia

with meatal atresia and conductive deafness:
mild and severe manifestations within the
same sibship 459

SUNDARESHAN T S see AL-AWADI S A et al
SuTrON S D and RIDLER M A C Prenatal detection of

monosomy 18p and trisomy 18q mosaicism
with unexpected fetal phenotype: case report
258

SWANSON M S see MARTIN A 0 et al
SYKES B see OGILVIE D et al

TANZI R E see GUSELLA J A et al
TARN A see FERNS G A A et al
TAVARES M C see BARROS A et al
TAVARES M P see BARROS A et al
TAWN E J, ROBERTS M B R, GHAZALA R G, and PYTA

E M T Partial trisomy lq25-*qter: short
report 371

TEEBI A S and AL AWADI S A Spondyloepiphyseal
dysplasia tarda with progressive arthropathy:
a rare disorder frequently diagnosed among
Arabs: correspondence 189

see also AL-AWADI S A et al

THAKE A see TUCKERMAN E et al
WEBB T et al

THARAPEL A T see THARAPEL S A et al
THARAPEL S A, LEWANDOWSKI R C, THARAPEL A T, and

WILROY R S Phenotype-karyotype cor-
relation in patients trisomic for various seg-
ments of chromosome 13 310

THEIN S L see OLD J M et al
THOMAS D see BURN J et al
THOMAS N see CLARKE A et al
THOMAS N S see CLARKE A et al
THOMAS N S T, RAY P N, WORTON R G, and HARPER P S

Molecular deletion analysis in Duchenne
muscular dystrophy 509

WILLIAMS H, ELSAS L J, HOPKINS L C, and HARPER P S
Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy: linkage
to polymorphic DNA probes located on the
terminal long arm of the X chromosome
471 abst
SARFARAZI M, and HARPER P S Localisation
of the gene for Emery-Dreifuss muscular
dystrophy to the distal long arm of the X
chromosome 596

HARPER P S, KUNKEL L M Gene deletion in
Duchenne muscular dystrophy 165 abst

see also CLARKE A et al
THOMPSON E see OGILVIE D et al
THOMPSON E M, HARDING B N, LAKE B D, and SMITH S C

Necropsy findings in a child with FG syn-
drome: short report 372

WINTER R M, and WILLIAMS M J H A male infant with
the Catel-Manzke syndrome and dislocatable
knees: case report 271

YOUNG I D, HALL C M, and PEMBREY M E Recur-
rence risks and prognosis in severe sporadic
osteogenesis imperfecta with fractures at
birth 468 abst

see also YOUNG I D et al
THOMPSON M W, RAY P N, BELFALL B, DUFF C, LOGAN C,

Oss I, and WORTON R G Linkage analysis
of polymorphisms within the DNA fragment
XJ cloned from the breakpoint of an X;21
translocation associated with X linked
muscular dystrophy 548

see also KEAN V M et al
THOMSON J A see RAMSAY M et al
TODD J see WEBB T et al

WEBB T P et al
TOLAROVA M Further data confirming apparent preven-

tion of orofacial clefts by periconceptional
supplementation with vitamins and folic acid
470 abst

TOLMIE J L, McNAY M B, DOYLE D, STEPHENSON J B P, and
CONNOR J M Genetic counselling in micro-
cephaly of unknown aetiology 167 abst

see also GOUDIE D et al
TOMMERUP N see NIELSEN K B et al
TRAISMAN E S see MARTIN A 0 et al
TRAISMAN H S see MARTIN A 0 et al
TRAKAs N see MARTIN A 0 et al
TREMBATH R see FERNS G A A et al
TROUNCE J Q see MEHTA L et al

607



608 Author index

TsIPOURAS P see BAMFORTH J S et al
TUCKERMAN E, WEBB T, and THAKE A Replication

status of fragile X(q27-3) in 13 female heter-
ozygotes 407

TYLER A see QUARRELL 0 et al

VAN BEL F see BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T et al
VAN HEMEL J 0, MAJOOR-KRAKAUER D F, JAHODA M G J,

and SACHS E S First trimester diagnosis from
chorionic villi of a der(15),t(9;15)(q33;q14)
mat identified by DA/DAPI staining: short
report 89

VAN DE KAMP J J P see BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T et al
VAN HEERDEN K M M see BRUSNICKY J et al
VAN OMMEN G J B see BAKKER E et al
VANEK J, JANDA J, AMBLEROVA V, and LOSAN F

Freeman-Sheldon syndrome: a disorder of
congenital myopathic origin? 231

VEENEMA H see BAKKER E et al
VEJERSLEV L 0 see PETERSEN M B et al
VENTRUTO V see SAVANELLI A et al
VERELLEN-DUMOULIN C see KEAN V M et al
VOLPATO S see CALZOLARI E et al
VOLTI S L see SCHILIRO G and VOLTI S L
VRANJESEVIC D see PISTELJIC D T et al
VRIENDS A H J T BROCKER- see BROCKER-VRIENDS A H J T

WAINWRIGHT B, FARRALL M, WATSON E, and WILLIAMSON
R A model system for the analysis of gene

exclusion: cystic fibrosis and chromosome 19
417

see also FARRALL M et al
WALKER A, HART K, COLE C, HODGSON S, JOHNSON L,

DUBOWITZ V, and BOBROW M Linkage
studies in Duchenne and Becker muscular
dystrophies 538

see also HART K et al
HODGSON S V et al

WALKER R W see MACDERMOTT K D and WALKER R W
WALLACE D see HALLIDAY J et al
WALLIS G, BEIGHTON P, BOYD C, and MAIHEW C G

Mutations linked to the pro a 2(I) collagen
gene are responsible for several cases

of osteogenesis imperfecta type I 411
WALPOLE I see HOCKEY A et al
WARD A M MILLINGTON- see MILLINGTON-WARD A M
WARD K see WATr J L et al
WATSON E see WAINWRIGHT B et al
WATT J L, WARD K, COUZIN D A, STEPHEN G S, and HILL

A A paracentric inversion of 7q illustrat-
ing a possible interchromosomal effect 341

see also COUZIN D A et al
WEATHERALL D J see OLD J M et al
WEBB T, THAKE A, and TODD J Twelve families with

fragile X(q27) 400
see also TUCKERMAN E et al

WEBB T P, BUNDEY S, THAKE A, and TODD J The fre-
quency of the fragile X chromosome among
schoolchildren in Coventry 396
The prevalence of the fragile X syndrome in
schoolchildren in Coventry 166 abst

WEEKS R D see HUSON S M et al
WEERASINGH K see WHITE J M et al
WEST L see BURN J et al
WHIBEY E J see HARMER D et al
WHITE C M see DONNAi D et al
WHITE J M, BYRNE M, RICHARDS R, BUCHANAN T,

KATSOULlS E, and WEERASINGH K Red cell
genetic abnormalities in Peninsular Arabs:
sickle haemoglobin, G6PD deficiency, and a

and thalassaemia 245
WHITFIELD A see CLARKE A et al
WHITrLE M see FERGUSON-SMITH M E et al
WILCOX D E, COOKE A, BOYD E, COLGAN J, AITKEN D,

and FERGUSON-SMITH M A Pedigree analy-
sis of a deletion of Xp2l in a family with
Duchenne muscular dystrophy using pro-

metaphase banding, flow cytometry, and
DNA markers 165 abst

WILKS J W see KELLY T E et al
WILLCOX M C, LILJESTRAND J, and BERGSTROM S

Abnormal haemoglobins among pregnant
women from Mozambique 151

WILLIAMS H see SARFARAZI M and WILLIAMS H
THOMAS N S T et al

WILLIAMS J see CAMPBELL J M et al
CLARKE A et al

WILLIAMS L see FERNS G A A et al
WILLIAMS M J H see THOMPSON E M et al
WILLIAMSON R and the CYSTIC FIBROSIS GENETICS RE-

SEARCH GROUP Data on the linkage between
DNA probes and the cystic fibrosis locus
469 abst

see also FARRALL M et al
WAINWRIGHT B et al

WILROY R S see THARAPEL S A et al
WILSON T M see CRAWFORD M D'A et al
WINSHIP I M Epidermolysis bullosa in Southern Africa: a

nationwide survey 167 abst
WINTER R M Cornelia de Lange syndrome: correspond-

ence 188
Dubowitz syndrome: syndrome of the month 11
and KNOWLES S A S Megacystis-microcolon-intestinal

hypoperistalsis syndrome: confirmation of
autosomal recessive inheritance 360

see also BAIN M D et al
THOMPSON E M et al
YOUNG I D et al

WOLAK G see SARFARAZI M et al
WOLMAN S R see BENECK D et al

HINDI A et al
WORDSWORTH P see OGILVIE D et al
WORRALL C see FARRALL M et al
WORTON R see HART K et al
WORTON R G see KEAN V M et al

THOMAS N S T et al
THOMPSON M W et al

WYANDT H E see KELLY T E et al
WYNNE-DAVIES R, HALL C M, and YOUNG I D Pseudo-

achondroplasia: clinical diagnosis at different
ages and comparison of autosomal dominant
and recessive types. A review of 32 patients
(26 kindreds) 425



Author index

YATES J R W, AFFARA N A, JAMIESON D M, FERGUSON-
SMITH M A, HAUSMANOWA-PETRUSEWICZ I,
ZAREMBA J, BORKOWSKA J, JOHNSTON A W,
and KELLY K Emery-Dreifuss muscular
dystrophy: localisation to Xq27-3--qter con-
firmed by linkage to the factor VIII gene
587

see also CONNOR J M et al
YEUNG B see GOUDIE D et al
YOUNG I D, NUGENT Z, and GRIMM T Autosomal reces-

sive or sex linked recessive: a counselling
dilemma 32

RICKETT A B, and CLARKE M Genetic analysis of mal-
formations causing perinatal mortality 58

SIMPSON K, and WINTER R M A case of Fryns syndrome:
case report 82

609

THOMPSON E M, HALL C M, and PEMBREY M E Osteo-
genesis imperfecta type IIA: evidence for
dominant inheritance 468 abst

see also DONNAI D et al
MEHTA L et al
THOMPSON E M et al
WYNNE-DAVIES R et al

YOUNGMAN S, HARPER P S, and SHAW D Huntington's
chorea, G8, and chromosome 4 79 abst

ZAGo M A see COSTA F F and ZAGO M A
ZMzov R see ZLOTOGORA J et al
ZAREMBA J see YATES J R W et al
ZLOTOGORA J, ZAIzov R, KLIBANSKY C, MATOTH Y,

BACH G, and COHEN T Genetic hetero-
geneity in Gaucher disease 319



SUBJECT INDEX TO VOLUME 23

Note: All notices for conferences, symposia, and meetings are under one heading: ANNOUNCEMENTS

Achondroplasia, structural gene encoding type II collagen
(COL2A1) as mutant locus, evidence against
19

Adenosine deaminase deficiency, early prenatal investigation
using chorionic villi 52

Adrenal insufficiency and glycerol kinase deficiency, and
Duchenne muscular dystrophy 501

Albinism, recessive, differentiation of heterozygotes 323
Alpha1-antitrypsin deficiency, Pi Z null, three case reports

169 abst
Amenorrhoea, secondary, and 47,XX,i(Xq) karyotype:

short report 371
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Clinical Genetics Society, meeting, University of Wales
College of Medicine, April 1986 96

Clinical Genetics Society, meeting, London, December
1986 480

Clinical Genetics Society Prize 384
Human cytogenetic nomenclature 192
Second Manchester Birth Defects Conference,

Manchester, October 1986 192
Third International Conference on Chorionic Villus

Sampling and Early Prenatal Diagnosis, Strasbourg,
December 1986 384

10th International Cystic Fibrosis Congress, Sydney,
March 1988 288

27th Annual Short Course in Medical and Experimental
Genetics, Maine, July 1986 288

Aortic root, protection by propranolol, in Marfan syndrome
469 abst

Arthropathy, progressive, and spondyloepiphyseal dys-
plasia tarda, rare disorder frequently
diagnosed among Arabs: correspondence
189

Association of Clinical Cytogeneticists, annual scientific
meeting, Newcastle upon Tyne, July 1985,
abstracts 79

Autosomal dominant disorders
with reduced penetrance, risk estimation 316
thoracolaryngopelvic dysplasia, Barnes syndrome 345

Autosomal recessive inheritance
confirmation, in megacystis-microcolon-intestinal hypo-

peristalsis syndrome 360
or sex linked recessive, counselling dilemma 32

Barnes syndrome, autosomal dominant thoracolaryngo-
pelvic dysplasia 345

Battens disease, and accumulation of dolichol linked
oligosaccharides 167 abst

Becker muscular dystrophy, linkage studies 538
paternal inheritance of translocation chromosome in girl

with 491

BOOK REVIEWS
ADIBI S A, FEKL W, LANGENBECK U, and SCHAUDER

P editors: Branched chain amino and keto
acids in health and disease, 1984 283

ANDERSSON L C editor: Gene expression during
normal and malignant differentiation, 1985
380

BENSON P F and FENSOM A H Genetic biochemical
disorders, 1985 378

CHU E H Y and GENEROSO W M editors: Mutation,
cancer and malformation, 1984 94

COHEN M M and ROLLNICK B R editors: Cranio-
facial dysmorphology: studies in honor of Samuel
Pruzansky, 1985 381

DE SERRES F J editor: Chemical mutagens. Principles
and methods for their detection, volume 9,
1984 285

EMERY A E H An introduction to recombinant DNA,
1984 379

FILKINS K and Russo J F editors: Human prenatal
diagnosis, 1985 286

GALTON D J Molecular genetics of common metabolic
disease, 1985 95

HARRIS H and HIRSCHHORN K editors: Advances in
human genetics, volume 14, 1984 283

HECHT M, WALLACE B, and PRANCE G T editors:
Evolutionary biology, volume 18, 1984 284

HOLTON J B editor: An introduction to inherited
metabolic diseases, 1985 381

KRUSH A J and EVANS K A Family studies in genetic
disorders, 1984 286

LE DOUARIN N and McLAREN A editors: Chimeras in
developmental biology, 1984 94

LLOYD J K and SCRIVER C R editors: Genetic and
metabolic disease in pediatrics. Butterworth
International Medical Reviews, Pediatrics
volume 5, 1985 379

OLD R W and PRIMROSE S B Principles of gene
manipulation. An introduction to genetic
engineering. 3rd edition, 1985 282

PAUL W, FATHMAN C G, and METZGER H editors:
Annual review of immunology, volume 3,
1985 284

PRITCHARD R H and HOLLAND I B editors: Basic
cloning techniques. A manual of experimental
procedures, 1985 379

SANDBERG A A editors: The Y chromosome. Part A:
Basic characteristics of the Y chromosome,
1985 378

SETLow J K and HOLLAENDER A editors: Genetic
engineering-principles and methods, volume
7, 1985 380

610



Subject index

STRICKBERGER M W Genetics. 3rd edition, 1985 282
STROHMAN R C and WOLF S editors: Gene expression

in muscle, 1985 282
SUTHERLAND G R and HECHT F Fragile sites on

human chromosome, 1985 285
TICE R R and HOLLAENDER A editors: Sister chro-

matid exchanges. Part A. The nature of
SCEs. Part B. Genetic toxicology and human
studies, 1985 382

WAPNIR P A editor: Congenital metabolic diseases,
Clinical pediatrics volume 2, 1985 381

WIEDEMANN H R, GROSs K R, and DIBBERN H An
atlas of characteristic syndromes, 1985 95

WYNNE-DAVIES R, HALL C M, and APLEY A G Atlas
of skeletal dysplasias, 1985 383

Bullous ichthyosiform erythroderma, prenatal diagnosis
46

Calcification, familial, of basal ganglia, with cerebrospinal
fluid pleocytosis 157

Cancer syndromes, molecular studies: Conference report
374

Carrier detection and prenatal diagnosis
of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, DNA probe analysis,

standard diagnostic procedure 573
in X linked muscular dystrophy, using restriction frag-

ment length polymorphisms 560
Catel-Manzke syndrome and dislocatable knees, male

infant: case report 271
Cerebrospinal fluid pleocytosis, and familial calcification

of basal ganglia 157
Ceroid lipofuscinosis (Battens disease), and accumulation

of dolichol linked oligosaccharides 167 abst
China, medical genetics, a western view: editorial 385
Chondrodysplasia punctata, autosomal recessive, and

umbilical cord hernia: case report 84
Chorionic villus

cultures, rapid karyotyping, by single cell harvest
technique 79 abst

first trimester diagnosis of a der(15),t(9;15)(q33;q14)mat,
identified by DA/DAPI staining: short
report 89

in prenatal diagnosis of adenosine deaminase deficiency
52

sampling, and prenatal diagnosis, cytogenetics results
81 abst

Choroideremia, and small Xq deletion, prenatal exclusion
472 abst

Chromosome abnormalities
1 in human disease 107
4, Huntington's chorea and G8 79 abst
4, molecular genetics 193
4 [46,XX,del(4)(q33)], in infant with phenotypic fea-

tures of Williams syndrome: case report
474

4q, interstitial deletion, diagnosed prenatally: case
report 366

7q, paracentric inversion, illustrating possible inter-
chromosomal effect 341

9q;13q;12q translocation 168 abst
10, terminal deletion of long arm: case report 478

11, short arm, DNA polymorphic haplotypes, and
inheritance of type I diabetes mellitus 210

12q, pericentric inversion duplication of subcentromeric
region: short report 371

13, paracentric inversion, and pregnancy wastage: short
report 370

13 trisomy, phenotype-karyotype correlation 310
15 associated with trisomy 21, supernumerary markers

derived from 79 abst
18q+, progeny of balanced translocation t(1;18)mat:

case report with necropsy findings 263
19 and cystic fibrosis, model system for analysis of gene

exclusion 417
19, gene mapping: review article 2
19, markers linked to myotonic dystrophy in families

with neurofibromatosis 55
21 specific DNA probes, to study Down's syndrome 80

abst
21 specific DNA sequences, expression in Down syn-

drome 166 abst
22, constitutional ring, and multifocal meningiomas:

case report 178
47,XX,i(Xq) karyotype, and secondary amenorrhoea:

short report 371
X, fragile site see Fragile X
X, proximal long arm, and hypohidrotic ectodermal

dysplasia 473 abst
Xp2l interstitial deletion, with Duchenne muscular

dystrophy, adrenal hypoplasia, glycerol
kinase deficiency, and mental retardation
473 abst

Xp2l translocation, in Duchenne muscular dystrophy:
case report 171

Xq28, assignment of gene for dyskeratosis congenita
473 abst

Xq, small deletion, and choroideremia, prenatal ex-
clusion 472 abst

Y abnormalities, investigated by cytogenetic and DNA
probes 80 abst

Chromosome abnormalities, general
effects of severe mixed environmental pollution 452
familial inv(1)(p36-3q12), and sterility: short report 90
rearrangement, complex, prenatal diagnosis and follow

up: case report 180
tetrasomy 12p, clinical presentation 472 abst
three break structural rearrangements, classification

81 abst
translocation de novo X;13 with abnormal phenotype:

case report 477
der(15),t(9;15)(q33;ql4)mat, diagnosis from chorionic

villi: short report 89
t(3;20) segregation through three generations result-

ing in unbalanced karyotypes in six persons
446

t(6;10)(q27;q25-2), and severe mental retardation in
six generations of large South African family
435

carriers, reciprocal, segregation and risks, computer
programme 471 abst

trisomy partial, lq and partial monosomy 3p, three
children 466

611



Subject index

6p and partial trisomy 22 resulting from maternal
translocation: case report 185

7 (q32-*qter), in two children 461
trisomy 21, in children, structural rearrangements of

parents 470 abst
Clefts, orofacial, prevention by periconceptional supple-

mentation with vitamins and folic acid,
further data 470 abst

Clinical Genetics Society meeting
London, November 1985, abstracts 165
Cardiff, April 1986, abstracts 468

Collagen
deficiency, generalised, in mitral valve prolapse 469

abst
gene type III (COL3A1) polymorphic marker linkage to

autosomal dominant Ehlers-Danlos syn-
drome type IV, large Belgian pedigree 472
abst

structural gene encoding type II (COL2A1), as mutant
locus in achondroplasia, evidence against
19

Coloboma of the optic disc, ('Morning glory' syndrome),
associated with Poland syndrome: case

report 364
Complement C4 genes and steroid 21-hydroxylase, dele-

tion, in congenital adrenal hyperplasia 204
Computer programme

for estimation of risk in X linked disorders 40: addendum
280

using multiple marker loci, to calculate risk in X linked
disorders 35

Conductive deafness, microtia, and meatal atresia, mild
and severe manifestations within the same

sibship 459
Congenital adrenal hyperplasia, deletion of steroid 21-

hydroxylase and complement C4 genes 204
Copper transport 99
Cornelia de Lange syndrome: correspondence 188
CORRESPONDENCE

A pedigree study of perinatally lethal renal disease
188

A study of retinitis pigmentosa in the City of Birming-
ham 188

Clinical features of homozygous 2(I) collagen deficient
osteogenesis imperfecta 377

Cornelia de Lange syndrome 188
Did the Hb G San Jose gene arise in Sicily? 281
DNA probes or microvillar enzymes or both for pre-

natal diagnosis of cystic fibrosis 376
Mosaic trisomy 9 189
Spondyloepiphyseal dysplasia tarda with progressive

arthropathy: a rare disorder frequently dia-
gnosed among Arabs 189

Coventry, frequency of fragile X chromosome among
schoolchildren 396: 166 abst

Crown-rump distance to total length, ratio, preterm and
term infants 338

CST syndrome, clinical and molecular study using X
chromosome markers 167 abst

Cystic fibrosis
carrier detection, using linked gene probe 295

and chromosome 19, model system for analysis of gene
exclusion 417

DNA prediction: editorial 289
linkage data 469 abst
or microvillar enzymes or both, for prenatal diagnosis:

correspondence 376
prenatal diagnosis, combined use of RFLPs and micro-

villar enzyme assays 469 abst
Cytogenetic

studies, to investigate Y chromosome abnormalities
80 abst

survey, institution for mentally retarded 81 abst
techniques, value 80

Diabetes mellitus, type I, inheritance, and DNA poly-
morphic haplotypes on short arm of chromo-
some 11 210

DNA probes
for carrier detection and prenatal diagnosis of Duchenne

muscular dystrophy, standard diagnostic pro-
cedure 573

in carrier detection and prenatal diagnosis of X linked
muscular dystrophy 560

chromosome 21 specific, to study Down's syndrome
80 abst

in computer programme to calculate risk in X linked dis-
orders 35

and cystic fibrosis locus, linkage data 469 abst
detection of cystic fibrosis 295
determination, minisatellite, of zygosity in twins dis-

cordant for sacral agenesis 471 abst
DXS15, in Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy 596
DXS15, in Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy mapping

587
fragment XJ, in X;21 translocation, associated with X

linked muscular dystrophy 548
G8, and chromosome 4, Huntington's chorea 79 abst
to investigate Y chromosome abnormalities 80 abst
or microvillar enzymes or both, for prenatal diagnosis of

cystic fibrosis: correspondence 376
polymorphic haplotypes, on short arm of chromosome

11, and inheritance of type I diabetes
mellitus 210

polymorphisms for carrier detection in haemophilia B
300

prediction, in cystic fibrosis: editorial 289
in prenatal assessment of haemophilia A 470 abst
and prenatal diagnosis of Duchenne muscular dystrophy

556
risk in X linked disorders 40: addendum 280

Dolichol linked oligosaccharides, accumulation, in ceroid
lipofuscinosis (Battens disease) 167 abst

Down syndrome, and chromosome 21 specific DNA
sequence 80 abst: 166 abst

Dubowitz syndrome: syndrome of the month 11
Duchenne muscular dystrophy

adrenal hypoplasia, glycerol kinase deficiency, and
mental retardation, associated with an Xp2l
interstitial deletion 473 abst

with adrenal insufficiency and glycerol kinase deficiency
501

612



Subject index

deletion at Xp2l in family 165 abst
DNA probe analysis for carrier detection and prenatal

diagnosis, standard diagnostic procedure
573

in female with translocation involving Xp2l: case report
171

gene deletion 165 abst
genetic register system for gene tracking 581
linkage studies 538
localisation of Xp2l meiotic exchange points in families

531
molecular deletion analysis 509
in one of monozygotic twin girls 494
paternal inheritance of translocation chromosome in girl

with 491
population genetics of Duchenne, natural and artificial

selection 521
prenatal diagnosis using DNA probes 556
screening for submicroscopic deletions 516
urgent carrier testing using pERT87 probes 470 abst
X chromosome probes, and carrier gene 165 abst
and X linked mental retardation, molecular genetics

79 abst
Dunnigan syndrome see Lipoatrophy, partial
Dyskeratosis congenita, assignment of gene to Xq28 473

abst

Ehlers-Danlos syndrome type IV, autosomal dominant,
collagen gene type III (COL3A1) poly-
morphic marker linkage, large Belgian pedi-
gree 472 abst

Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy
linkage analysis 169 abst
linkage to polymorphic DNA probes located on terminal

long arm of X chromosome 471 abst
localisation of gene to distal long arm of X chromosome

596
localisation to Xq27-3--qter confirmed by linkage to the

factor VIII gene 587
Epidermal growth factor and familial polyposis coli 131
Epidermolysis bullosa, South Africa, nationwide survey

167 abst

Familial calcification of basal ganglia, with cerebrospinal
fluid pleocytosis 157

Femur, short, congenital, and concordant monozygotic
twins: case report 363

Fetus, fetal
abnormal, aborted following amniocentesis or ultra-

sound scan, post-termination examination
168 abst

phenotype, unexpected, and monosomy 18p and trisomy
18q mosaicism, prenatal detection: case
report 258

see also Prenatal diagnosis
FG syndrome, necropsy findings: short report 372
Fragile X site 10q25, in sperm chromosome, human: short

report 279
chromosome, frequency among schoolchildren, Coventry

396: 166 abst

syndrome, cytogenetic experience, west Scotland 166
abst

multipoint linkage analysis in families 166 abst
schoolchildren, Coventry, prevalence 166 abst

X(q27), in twelve families 400
X(q27-3), replication status, 13 female heterozygotes

407
Freeman-Sheldon syndrome, disorder of congenital myo-

pathic origin 231
Fryns syndrome: case report 82

Gaucher disease, genetic heterogeneity 319
Genetics
counselling in autosomal dominant disorders with re-

duced penetrance 316
in microcephaly of unknown aetiology 167 abst

medical, China, a western view: editorial 385
register system for gene tracking in Duchenne muscular

dystrophy 581
Genome, human, mapping, new strategy 421
Globin

,B gene cluster, meiotic recombination between two
polymorphic restriction sites within 14

synthesis in sickle cell ," thalassaemia 252
variant, HincII e, South African negroid family 145

Glucose 6 phosphate dehydrogenase deficiency, in Penin-
sular Arabs 245

Glycerol kinase deficiency and adrenal insufficiency, and
Duchenne muscular dystrophy 501

Haemoglobin G San Jose gene, Sicilian origin: corres-
pondence 281

Haemoglobins, abnormal, pregnant women, Mozambique
151

Haemophilia A, prenatal assessment, using DNA probes
470 abst

Haemophilia B, application of three intragenic DNA poly-
morphisms for carrier detection 300

HARD±E syndrome: syndrome of the month 200
HincII E globin variant, South African Negroid family

145
Huntington's chorea
DNA probe G8, and chromosome 4 79 abst
microcomputer register 471 abst
South Wales, problem of apparently isolated cases

168 abst
Hydrocephalus, X linked, 20 year survey, Victoria,

Australia 23
21-Hydroxylase, steroid, and complement C4 genes, dele-

tion, in congenital adrenal hyperplasia 204
Hydroxylation polymorphisms, acetylator and sparteine,

relationship between 155
Hypogammaglobulinaemia, transient, and microcephaly,

short stature, and developmental delay
associated with a chemotactic defect, two
brothers 355

Hypohidrotic ectodermal dysplasia (CST syndrome),
clinical and molecular study using X chromo-
some markers 167 abst

localisation to proximal long arm of X chromosome
473 abst

613



Subject index

Hypoparathyroidism, idiopathic, parathyroid hormone
gene and mutant gene locus causing, exclusion
of close linkage 217

Hypospadias, aetiological factors 333

Journal of Medical Genetics 1986: editorial 1

Klinefelter's syndrome, and primary myelodysplastic syn-

drome with complex chromosomal re-

arrangements: case report 183
Knees, dislocatable, and Catel-Manzke syndrome, male

infant: case report 271

Lip pits and clefts, dominantly inherited, Van der Woude
syndrome: syndrome of the month 291

Lipoatrophy, partial, familial, with insulin resistant dia-
betes and hyperlipidaemia (Dunnigan syn-

drome) 128
Lipodystrophy, partial, familial, two tvpes of X linked

dominant syndrome, lethal in hemizygous
state 120

Loci, disease, chromosome 1 107
Lowry-Miller-Maclean syndrome, three cases 64

Magiscan II, evaluation, interim report 81 abst
Malformations causing perinatal mortality, genetic analysis

58
Mapping, gene

chromosome 1 in human disease 107
chromosome 19: review article 2
human genome, new strategy 421

Marfan
like syndrome, clinical and genetic linkage study of a

kindred 168 abst
syndrome, protection of aortic root by propranolol 469

abst
Meatal atresia, microtia, and conductive deafness, mild

and severe manifestations within the same

sibship 459
Megacystis-microcolon-intestinal hypoperistalsis syn-

drome, confirmation of autosomal recessive
inheritance 360

Meningiomas, multifocal, and constitutional ring chromo-
some 22: case report 178

Mental retardation
associated with congenital heart disease, blepharo-

phimosis, blepharoptosis, and hypoplastic
teeth 242

institution, cytogenetic survey 81 abst
mild, children, aetiological study 166 abst
severe, in six generations of large South African family

carrying translocation t(6;l0)(q27;q25-2)
435

Methotrexate, marking time with 80 abst
Mice and men, metals and mutations 99
Microcephaly

short stature, and developmental delay, associated with
chemotactic defect, and transient hypo-
gammaglobulinaemia, in two brothers 355

of unknown aetiology, genetic counselling 167 abst

Microtia with meatal atresia and conductive deafness, mild
and severe manifestations within the same
sibship 459

Microvillar enzyme assay and RFLPs, combined use in
prenatal diagnosis of cystic fibrosis 469 abst

Microvillar enzymes or DNA probes or both, for prenatal
diagnosis of cystic fibrosis: correspondence
376

Mitral valve prolapse, and generalised collagen deficiency
469 abst

Molecular euphoria: annotation 97
Monosomy

partial, 3p, and partial trisomy lq, three children 466
13q, and trisomy, partial, 18p: case report with

necropsy findings 260
8p, easily overlooked syndrome 153
18p and trisomy 18q mosaicism, with unexpected fetal

phenotype, prenatal detection: case report
258

'Morning glory' syndrome (coloboma of the optic disc),
associated with Poland syndrome: case
report 364

Mortality, perinatal, malformations causing, genetic
analysis 58

Mosaic trisomy 9: correspondence 189
Mosaicism, prenatal diagnosis 168 abst
Multiple congenital anomaly syndrome, lethal, poly-

dactyly, sex reversal, renal hypoplasia, and
unilobular lungs 64

Muscular dystrophy
in girls with X;autosome translocations 484
Group Workshop, on X chromosome and muscular dys-

trophies, April 1986: conference report 482
X linked: editorial 481

carrier detection and prenatal diagnosis using restric-
tion fragment length polymorphisms 560

with contractures 591
and linkage analysis of polymorphisms within DNA

fragment XJ cloned from breakpoint of an
X:21 translocation 548

paternal inheritance of translocation chromosomes in
a t(X;21) girl 491

see also Becker muscular dystrophy: Duchenne muscular
dystrophy: Emery-Dreifuss muscular dys-
trophy

Mutation
dominant, in osteogenesis imperfecta, risk in older

fathers 227
recessive, induction after exposure to ionising radiation,

estimation of risks 220
Myelodysplastic syndrome, primary, with complex chro-

mosomal rearrangements, in Klinefelter's
syndrome: case report 183

Neurofibromatosis, peripheral, guidelines for counselling
based on population study, South Wales
468 abst

linkage analysis, and chromosome 19 markers linked
to myotonic dystrophy 55

Noonan-like short stature syndrome with sparse hair 161

614



Subject index

Orofacial clefts, prevention by periconceptional supple-
mentation with vitamins and folic acid,
further data 470 abst

Orofaciodigital (OFD) syndromes: syndrome of the month

116
Osteogenesis imperfecta
homozygous a2(I) collagen deficient, clinical features:

correspondence 377
and risk of dominant mutation in older fathers 277
severe sporadic, with fractures at birth, recurrence risks

and prognosis 468 abst
type I, pro a2(I) collagen gene linkage 411
type IIA, evidence for dominant inheritance 468 abst

Paracentric inversion of 7q illustrating possible inter-

chromosomal effect 341
Parathyroid hormone gene and mutant gene locus, causing

idiopathic hypoparathyroidism, exclusion of
close linkage 217

Pericentric inversion duplication of subcentromeric region

of chromosome 12q: short report 371
Perinatal mortality, malformations causing, genetic analy-

sis 58
Perinatally lethal renal disease, pedigree study: corres-

pondence 188
Peroneal muscular atrophy, with pyramidal signs, mental

retardation, and optic atrophy 169 abst
pERT87 probes, for urgent carrier testing for Duchenne

muscular dystrophy 470 abst
Poland syndrome, associated with 'morning glory' syn-

drome (coloboma of the optic disc): case

report 364
Pollution, environmental, severe mixed, effects on human

chromosomes 452
Polycystic disease, adult, and a globin locus, genetic link-

age study, South Wales 472 abst
Polyposis coli, familial, growth characteristics of karyo-

typically variable cultured fibroblasts, re-

sponse to epidermal growth factor and the
tumour promoter 12-0-tetradecanoyl
phorbol-13-acetate 131

Pregnancy wastage, and paracentric inversion of chromo-

some 13: short report 370
Pregnant women, abnormal haemoglobins, Mozambique

151
Prenatal diagnosis

of ,B thalassaemia, pitfalls 456
of bullous ichthyosiform erythroderma 46
and carrier detection, of Duchenne muscular dystrophy,

DNA probe analysis, standard diagnostic
procedure 573

in X linked muscular dystrophy, using restriction frag-
ment length polymorphisms 560

chorionic villus sampling, cytogenetics results 81 abst
of cystic fibrosis, DNA probes or microvillar enzymes or

both: correspondence 376
see also Cystic fibrosis

of Duchenne muscular dystrophy, using DNA probes
556

early, of adenosine deaminase deficiency, using chorionic
villi 52

and follow up of child with complex chromosome re-
arrangement: case report 180

monosomy 18p and trisomy 18q mosaicism, with un-
expected fetal phenotype: case report 258

mosaicism 168 abst
of sporadic, unstable translocation t(5;21), outcome:

case report 274
Pro a2(I) collagen gene linkage to osteogenesis imperfecta

type I 411
Propranolol, for protection of aortic root, in Marfan syn-

drome 469 abst
Prune belly appearance, in Turner syndrome: short report

92
Pseudoachondroplasia, clinical diagnosis at different ages

and comparison of autosomal dominant and
recessive types, review of 32 patients (26
kindreds) 425

Radiation, ionising, exposure, and induction of recessive
mutations, estimation of risks 220

Recombination, meiotic, between two polymorphic re-
striction sites within Pi globin gene cluster
14

Red cell genetic abnormalities in Peninsular Arabs, sickle
haemoglobin, G6PD deficiency, and a and i
thalassaemia 245

Register system, genetic, for gene tracking in Duchenne
muscular dystrophy 581

Reserpine, a human teratogen: case report 267
Retinitis pigmentosa, City of Birmingham, study: corres-

pondence 188
RFLPs and microvillar enzyme assay, combined use in

prenatal diagnosis of cystic fibrosis 469 abst
Risk

estimation, in autosomal dominant disorders with re-
duced penetrance 316

in X linked disorders, computer programme using
multiple marker loci to calculate 35

Robinow syndrome, without mesomelic 'brachymelia', five
cases 350

S phase progression in low folate medium 80 abst
Sacral agenesis, zygosity in twins discordant for, mini-

satellite DNA determination 471 abst
Scoliosis, early childhood, genetic aspects 470 abst
Scotland, west, fragile X syndrome, cytogenetic experience

166 abst
Sex linked recessive or autosomal recessive, counselling

dilemma 32
Sickle haemoglobin, in Peninsular Arabs 245
Skeletal dysplasias, birth prevalence rates 328
Smith-Lemli-Opitz syndrome, in a 46,XY infant with

female external genitalia: case report 174
Sperm chromosome, human, fragile site 10q25 in: short

report 279
Spondyloepiphyseal dysplasia tarda with progressive

arthropathy, rare disorder frequently diag-
nosed among Arabs: correspondence 189

Sterility, and familial inv(1)(p36-3q12): short report 90
Syndactyly, type II, (Synpolydactyly), new family described

237
Synpolydactyly, new family described 237

615



Subject index

Tel Hashomer camptodactyly syndrome, with myopathic
features: case report 268

12-0-Tetradecanoyl phorbol-13-acetate, and familial
polyposis coli 131

Tetrasomy 12p, clinical presentation 472 abst
Thalassaemia
a and f, in Peninsular Arabs 245
, prenatal diagnosis, pitfalls 456
°, bone marrow and peripheral blood globin chain syn-

thesis 252
Thoracolaryngopelvic dysplasia, autosomal dominant,

Barnes syndrome 345
Translocation

carriers, reciprocal, segregation and risks, computer
programme 471 abst

chromosome 9q;13q;12q 168 abst
chromosomes in a t(X;21) girl with X linked muscular

dystrophy, paternal inheritance 491
complex, involving chromosomes Y, 1, and 3, resulting

in deletion of segment 3q23--q25: short
report 91

de novo, double balanced (distal 9p to 3p, distal 18q to
3q): short report 369

de novo X;13 with abnormal phenotype: case report
477

three way, in mother and daughter: short report 90
t(1;18)mat, balanced, chromosome 18q+ in progeny:

case report with necropsy findings 263
t(3;20), segregation through three generations resulting

in unbalanced karyotypes in six persons
446

t(5;21), unstable, sporadic, prenatal detection, outcome
after: case report 274

t(6;10)(q27;q25-2), and severe mental retardation in six
generations of large South African family
435

X;autosome, in girls with muscular dystrophy 484
Trisomy

partial, lq and partial monosomy 3p, three children
466

lq25--qter: short report 371
7 (q32--qter) syndrome, in two children 461
18p, and monosomy, partial, 13q: case report with

necropsy findings 260
for various segments of chromosome 13, phenotype-

karyotype correlation 310
9, mosaic: correspondence 189
14 mosaicism, 2 year old girl: case report 86
18, 13 year old girl: case report 256
18q and monosomy 18p mosaicism, with unexpected

fetal phenotype, prenatal detection: case
report 258

21 and chromosome 15, supernumerary markers derived
from 79 abst

21, primary, in children, structural rearrangements in
parents 470 abst

Turner syndrome, with prune belly appearance: short
report 92

Twins
monozygotic, concordant for congenital short femur:

case report 363
zygosity, discordant for sacral agenesis, minisatellite

DNA determination 471 abst

Ultraviolet radiation sensitivity, in dominantly inherited
form of xeroderma pigmentosum 72

Umbilical cord hernia, and autosomal recessive chondro-
dysplasia punctata: case report 84

Van der Woude syndrome (dominantly inherited lip pits
and clefts): syndrome of the month 291

Von Hippel Lindau disease 169 abst
Von Recklinghausen disease see Neurofibromatosis

Waardenburg syndrome, with gastrointestinal anomalies:
case report 175

Walker-Warburg syndrome (Warburg syndrome,
HARD±E syndrome): syndrome of the
month 200

Warburg syndrome: syndrome of the month 200
Williams syndrome
syndrome of the month 389
phenotypic features, and terminal deletion of long arm

of chromosome 4 [46,XX,del(4)(q33)j: case
report 474

X linked disorders
computer programme using multiple marker loci to

calculate risk 35
DNA probes to calculate risk 40: addendum 280
dominant syndrome, two types, lethal in hemizygous

state, and familial partial lipodystrophy t20
hydrocephalus: a survey of a 20 year period, Victoria,

Australia 23
mental retardation and Duchenne muscular dystrophy,

molecular genetics 79 abst
muscular dystrophy see Becker muscular dystrophy:

Chromosomes: Duchenne muscular dys-
trophy: Emery-Dreifuss muscular dystrophy:
Muscular dystrophy, X linked

Xeroderma pigmentosum, dominantly inherited form,
sensitivity to ultraviolet radiation 72

Zinc transport 99

616


